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BEFORE THE  CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

NEW DELHI 

 

 

 

IN THE 

MATTER OF        

: Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 

2003 read with Chapter-III of the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 and 

Chapter-3, Regulation-9 of Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 

for approval of tariff of Talcher STPS-II for the period from 

01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029. 

 

 

AND  

IN THE 

MATTER OF  

 

 : Determination of Supplementary Tariff for ECS (De NOx)                     

system in Talcher STPS-II 

 

 

 

 

Petitioner:                           

 

 

: 

 

 

NTPC Ltd. 

NTPC Bhawan 

Core-7, Scope Complex 

7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road 

New Delhi-110 003. 

 

 

 

Respondents  

 

  

1) Andhra Pradesh Eastern Power Distribution Company 

Limited,  

            Corporate Office,  

P&T Colony, 

 Seethammadhara,  



Visakhapatnam  530 013 - (AP) 

 

2) Andhra Pradesh Southern Power Distribution Company 

Limited,  

Corporate Office,  

Back Side Srinivasa Kalyana Mandapam Tiruchhanur 

Road,  

Kesavayana Gunta, 

Tirupathi- 517 503 (AP) 

 

3) Telangana State Northern Power Distribution Company 

Limited, 

H.No. 2-5-31/2,  

Vidyut Bhavan,  

Nakkalagutta,  

Hanamkonda Warangal  506 001 (AP) 

 

4) Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company 

Limited,  

Mint Compound,  

Corporate Office 

Hyderabad (AP)  500 063 

 

5) Tamil Nadu Generation & Distribution Corporation 

Limited,  

144,  

Anna Salai,  

Chennai  600002 

 

6) Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited,  

Krishna Rajendra Circle, 

Bangalore - 560 009 

 



7) Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited, MESCOM 

Bhavana,  

Corporate Office,  

Bejai, Kavoor Cross Road,  

Mangaluru-575004,  

Karnataka 

 

8) Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Corporation Limited,  

Corporate Office,  

No. 29,  

Vijayanagar,  

2nd Stage,  

Hinkal,  

Mysore-570017 

 

9) Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Limited, Main Road,  

Gulbarga,  

Karnataka,  

Gulbarga-585 102 

 

10) Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited, 

             Corporate office, P. B. Road,  

  Navanagar, Hubli  580 025 

 

11) Kerala State Electricity Board Limited,  

           Vaidyuthi Bhavanam,  

Pattom Thiruvananthapuram 695 004 

 

12)     Electricity Department,  

Puducherry 137,  

NSC Bose Salai Puducherry- 605001 

 

13)     Grid Corporation of Orissa Limited, 

Vidyut Bhavan,  



Janpath,  

Bhubaneswar- 751022 

         

14) AP Central Power Distribution Corporation  

         Corporate Office, 

         Beside Polytechnic College ITI Road,            

               Vijayawada - 520 008  

 

   

 

 

The Petitioner humbly states that: 

1) The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. Petitioner

, is a company incorporated under provisions of the Company Act, 1956 

and a Government Company as defined under Section 2(45) of the Companies 

Act, 2013. Further, NTPC 

2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 

2) In 

has been vested with the functions to regulate the tariff of NTPC, being a 

Generating Company owned and controlled by the Central Government.  The 

regulation of the tariff of NTPC is as provided under Section 79(1)(a) read with 

Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Regulations notified 

Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 

3) The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and places 

in the country. Talcher Super Thermal Power Station -II (hereinafter referred to 

as TSTPS-II is one such station located in the State of Odisha. The power 

generated from TSTPS-II is being supplied to the respondents herein above. 

 

4) 

Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 (hereinafter 



24 me into force from 01.04.2024, specifying the 

terms & conditions and methodology of tariff determination for the period 

01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.  

 

5) Regulation 9(2) of Tariff Regulations 2024 provides as follows: 

In case of an existing generating station or unit thereof, or transmission 

system or element thereof, the application shall be made by the generating 

company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, by 30.11.2024 , 

based on admitted capital cost including additional capital expenditure already 

admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2024 (either based on actual or projected 

additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional capital expenditure for 

the respective years of the tariff period 2024-29 along with the true up petition 

for the period 2019-24 in accordance with the CERC (Terms and Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations, 2019  

In terms of above, the Petitioner is filing the present petition for determination 

of tariff for TSTPS-II for the period from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029 as per the 

Tariff Regulations 2024.  

 

6) The tariff of the TSTPS-II for the tariff period 1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024 was 

27.04.2023 in 

Petition No.441/GT/2020 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations 2019. The petitioner vide affidavit dated 23.11.2024 had filed 

a separate true up petition for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 for revision 

of tariff in line with the applicable provisions of Tariff Regulations 2019. 

 

7) 27.04.2023 in Petition 

no 441/GT/2023 has allowed a capital cost of Rs 5769.01 Cr as on 31.03.2024 

based on the admitted projected capital expenditure for the 2019-24 period. 

However, the actual closing capital cost as on 31.03.2024 has been worked out 

in the foresaid true-up petition as Rs. 6065.33 Crs based on the actual 

expenditure after truing up exercise for the period 2019-24. Accordingly, the 

Petitioner has adjusted an amount of Rs.296.32 Cr from the admitted capital 

cost as on 31.03.2024 and accordingly the opening capital cost as on 

01.04.2024 has been considered as Rs 6065.33 Cr. in the instant petition. The 



the admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2024 and determine the tariff in the present 

petition for the period 2024-29. 

 

8) The capital cost claimed in the instant petition is based on the opening capital 

cost as on 01.04.2024 considered as above and projected estimated capital 

expenditures claimed for the period 2024-29 under Regulation 19 and 

Regulation 24, 25 and 26 of the Tariff Regulations, 2024.  

 

9) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 36(1)(6) of the 

Tariff Regulations 2024, the water charges, security expenses, ash 

transportation expenses and capital spares consumed for thermal generating 

stations are to be allowed separately. The details in respect of water charges 

such as type of cooling water system, water consumption, rate of water charges 

as applicable for 2023-24 have been furnished below. Water charges claimed 

is escalated @10% year on year on the original rate i.e. Rs 5.60 per cu.m. 

based on the letter dated 26.03.2019 from Orissa irrigation department. The 

letter is marked and annexed as Annexure A/7. 

the water charges in tariff for the 2024-29 period. In accordance with provision 

of the Regulations, the petitioner shall be furnishing the details of actual for the 

relevant year at the time of truing up and the same shall be subject to 

retrospective adjustment.  

 

Description Remarks 

Type of Plant Coal based station 

Type of cooling water system  IDCT, Closed Ckt Cooling 

Consumption of Water 105 Cusec 

Rate of Water charges  Rs 9.52 per Cum in FY 2023-24 

Total Water Charges Rs 350.25 Cr projected for 2024-29 

period 

 

10) Similarly, the Petitioner is claiming the security & ash transportation expenses 

based on the estimated expenses for the period 2024-29, the same shall be 

subject to retrospective adjustment based on actuals at the time of truing up. In 



respect of capital spares consumption, it is submitted that the same shall be 

claimed at the time of true-up in terms of the proviso to the Regulation 36(1)(6) 

based on actual consumption of spares during the period 2024-29. 

 

11) However, it is submitted that the expenditure towards the ash transportation 

charges is recurring in nature and the Petitioner has been incurring ash 

transportation expenditure in its stations in the current tariff period also. In case 

the same is permitted to be recovered after the issuance of the tariff order for 

the period 2024-29, there will be additional liability on the beneficiary on account 

of the interest payment for the period till the time the tariff petitions for the period 

2024-29 is decided. To avoid the interest payment liability of the beneficiaries, 

it is prayed that the petitioner may be allowed to recover/ pass on the ash 

transportation charges on a monthly basis subject to true-up at the end of the 

2024-29 period. 

 

12) The petitioner humbly submits that petition no. 227/MP/2024 has been filed by 

the petitioner concerning Ash Transport Expenditure for its stations which is 

under active consideration of this Hon'ble Commission and the outcome of the 

said petition will be applicable to the instant petition also. 

 

13) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that the wage/ salary revision of the 

employees of the Petitioner will be due with effect from 1.1.2027. As per 

Regulation 36(1)(8) of the Tariff Regulations 2024, the impact on account of 

implementation of wage/ pay revision shall be allowed at the time of truing up 

of tariff. The Petitioner therefore craves liberty to approach the Hon'ble 

Commission for allowing the impact on account of implementation of wage/ pay 

revision of the employees of the Petitioner with effect from 1.1.2027, based on 

the actual payments whenever paid by it. 

 

14) The present petition is filed on the basis of norms specified in the Tariff 

Regulations 2024. It is submitted that the petitioner is in the process of installing 

the Emission Control Systems (ECS) in compliance of the Revised Emission 

Standards as notified by MOEF vide notification dated 07.12.2015. Completion 

of these schemes in compliance of revised emission norms will affect the 



Station APC, Heat Rate, O&M expenses etc. In addition the availability of the 

unit/ station would be also affected due to shutdown of the units for installation 

of ECS. The petitioner would be filing the details of the same in terms of the 

Regulation 29 of CERC (Terms& Conditions of Tariff) Regulations 2024. 

 

Further the petitioner has installed Emission Control (ECS) System for 

controlling NOx emissions and the tariff for the same has been claimed as a 

separate stream under regulation 29 of Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2024. The tariff forms 

for the ECS (DeNox) System are attached as Appendix-IA. 

 

15) It is submitted that in terms of Regulation 60 (5) of the Tariff Regulations 2024, 

the Petitioner is required to furnish details qua providing the details of Landed 

GCV 15. It is further submitted 

that the Petitioner in terms of Regulation 40 of the Tariff Regulations 2019 was 

required to furnish the details for Landed Price & GCV of coal also as per Form 

15 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019.  

16) However, in so far as the present Petition is concerned, the Petitioner has 

prepared & submitted the data of coal as per Form 15 of the Tariff Regulations, 

2019. The same is because of the following reasons:-  

 

a) T

07.03.2019 and the same was in effect till 31.03.2024.  

 

b) The Petitioner being a diligent utility has been seamlessly providing the said 

data of coal in terms of the prescribed format (i.e. Form 15 of Annexure-I 

computation of Interest on Working Capital. 

 

c) 

Regulations, 2024, wherein the format of Form 15 was changed/ amended 

. 

 



d) By virtue of the said change, the Petitioner has been obligated to furnish the 

data of coal for its existing plants month wise for the preceding 12 months 

i.e. for FY 2023-24 for computation of Interest on Working Capital. 

17)  

Commission has added a new format/ revised the format of Form-15 which has 

not prescribed in the past Tariff Regulations i.e. of 2019. Hence, it is only now 

(in the Tariff Regulations 2024) that the Petitioner has been obligated to furnish 

the data of coal as per the new format of Form-15.   

 

18) It is respectfully submitted that since the format for Form 15 has been changed 

Petitioner could not have been aware about the said changes earlier, hence the 

Petitioner did not maintain the data required in new format of Form 15 of Tariff 

Regulations, 2024.  

 

19) 

furnishing the data of coal in terms of new format of Form 15 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2024 & may be allowed to furnish the details of coal for FY 2023-

24 in terms of the prescribed format of Form-15 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019. 

 

20) In light of the above submissions, it may kindly be noted that no prejudice shall 

be caused to any party if the Petitioner is allowed for providing the details of 

the Tariff Regulations, 2019 as the value of Landed Price & GCV of coal will 

remains unaffected. 

 

21) The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2024-29 period based on 

the above and the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition. 

 

22) The Petitioner humbly submits that the wage/pay revision of CISF and Kendriya 

Vidyalaya employees will also be due for revision during the tariff period 2024-

29. Regulation-36(1)(8) of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations-

2024 provides as below: 



Government, the impact on account of implementation of wage or pay revision 

 

In accordance with the above said regulation, the Petitioner shall approach the 

 the impact of Pay/wage revision of employees 

of the Petitioner i.e. NTPC Limited, CISF and Kendriya Vidyalaya as additional 

O&M at the time of truing-up of tariff for the control period 2024-29. 

Commission may be pleased to consider the impact of wage/pay revision as an 

additional impact on O&M and allow the same as additional O&M over and 

above the normative O&M.  

 

23) It is submitted the Petitioner has served the copy of the Petition on to the 

Respondents mentioned herein above and has posted the Petition on the 

company website i.e. www.ntpc.co.in. 

 

24) 

Commission, the Petitioner shall, within 7 days after filing the tariff petition, 

publish a notice about such filing in at least two daily leading digital newspapers 

one in English language and another in any of the Indian languages, having 

wide circulation in each of the States and Union Territories where the 

beneficiaries are situated, as per Form 14 appended to these regulations. 

Subsequently, the Petitioner shall submit the proof of publications as soft copies 

of the publications under an affidavit through the e-

Commission within one week from the date of publication. Further, the Petitioner 

shall also submit the detail of expenses incurred for publication of the notice 

along with the prayer for recovery of Publication Expenses as per Regulation-

94 of CERC Tariff Regulations 2024.  

 

25) The filing fee for the instant Petition has been paid for FY 2024-25 vide Payment 

Reference No UTR No. 37c568eba62158b7b321 dated 24.04.2024 as per 

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 

2012, as amended from time to time. For subsequent years, it shall be paid as 

per the provisions of CERC (Payment of Fee) Regulations 2012. Further, the 

proof of payment of fees is being submitted in Form I specified under Regulation 



12 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Payment of Fees) 

pleased to take the above into consideration and allow the recovery of filing fee 

for the instant station as per Regulation-94 of CERC Tariff Regulations 2024. 

 

26) It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the outcome 

of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts. Besides, the 

petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on 31.3.2024 

through true-u

would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves its right to amend the 

tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/ petitions, if required. 

 

Prayers 

In the light of the above submissions, the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the 

 

i) Approve tariff of Talcher STPS-II for the tariff period 01.04.2024 to 

31.03.2029. 

ii) 

Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries.  

iii) Approve supplementary tariff of Emission Control System for controlling 

NOx emissions. 

iv) Allow reimbursement of Ash Transportation Charges directly from the 

beneficiaries on monthly basis, subject to true up. 

v) Allow the recovery of pay/wage revision as additional O&M over and 

above the normative O&M. 

vi) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned 

above. 

 

Petitioner 

Place: Noida 

Date:  23.11.2024 



























































































































AP Central Power Distribution Corporation Limited
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